

No. 22-40644

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VICKI BAKER,
Plaintiff - Appellee.

v.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,
Defendant - Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
No. 4:21-CV-176 (Hon. Amos L. Mazzant)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
RThomas@pacificlegal.org

SAM SPIEGELMAN
Counsel of Record
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1425 Broadway, Box #429
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
SSpiegelman@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS</i>	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CHARACTER OF THE GOVERNMENT ACTION IS BUT ONE TAKINGS CONSIDERATION; IT IS NOT DISPOSITIVE.....	5
II. GOVERNMENT MUST COMPENSATE FOR TAKINGS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER INSURANCE IS AVAILABLE	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Allen v. Marysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 404 P.3d 364 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)	18–19
<i>Alton v. Mfrs. & Merch. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 545 (Mass. 1993)	16–17
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	10–11
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	3, 15, 23
<i>Bankers Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Bukacek</i> , 123 So.2d 157 (Ala. 1960)	20
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	7
<i>Cal. Cafe Rest. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , C.A. No. 92-1326, 1994 WL 519449 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 1994)	20–21
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	2
<i>The Case of the King’s Prerogative in Salt-peter</i> , 12 Coke R. 13 (1606)	7

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 1

Chicago Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago,
166 U.S. 226 (1897) 7

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church
v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 16

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979) 11

Kao v. Markel Insurance Co.,
708 F.Supp.2d 472 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 19–20

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 1, 13

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 1

Lech v. City of Greenwood Vill.,
791 Fed.Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, 141 S.Ct. 160 (2020) 2

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 10, 12, 15

LMP Services, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
No. 123123, 2019 WL 2218923 (Ill., 2019)..... 2

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 9, 11

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 6, 9, 13

McCutchen v. United States,
14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 13

Mercury Casualty Co. v. City of Pasadena,
 14 Cal.App.5th 917 (2017) 22

Milton v. United States,
 36 F.4th 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 12–13

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 1

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
 260 U.S. 393 (1922) *passim*

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 14

*Port Washington Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.
 v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*,
 300 N.Y.S. 874 (N.Y. App. Div. 1937) 17–18

Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.,
 80 U.S. 166 (1871) 9, 11

Queens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Perkinson,
 105 S.E. 580 (Va. 1921)..... 17

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 1

Stavrianoudakis, v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service,
 No. 1:18-cv-01505 (E.D. Cal., filed Oct. 30, 2018) 1

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016) 1

United States v. Cress,
 243 U.S. 316 (1917) 8

United States v. Spivey,
 870 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2017),
 cert. denied, 138 S.Ct. 2620 (2018) 2

Vondra v. City of Billings,
No. 1:22-CV-00030 (D. Mont., filed Apr. 6, 2022)..... 1

Williamson Cnty. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S 172 (1985)..... 13

Other Authorities

Barros, D. Benjamin, *The Police Power and the Takings Clause*,
58 U. Miami L. Rev. 471 (2004)..... 8

25 C.J.S. *Damages* (2012)..... 22

Lee, Brian Angelo, *Uncompensated Takings: Insurance, Efficiency, and Relational Justice*,
97 Tex. L. Rev. 935 (2019) 21

PLITT, STEVEN, ET AL., *COUCH ON INSURANCE* (2019) 16

U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 5..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3..... 5
